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DECISION


There is cause to discipline Andrew T. Robinson for obtaining renewal of his real estate broker license by false or fraudulent representation, for violating continuing education requirements, and for demonstrating incompetence.  
Procedure


The Missouri Real Estate Commission (“the MREC”) filed a complaint on June 23, 2005.  We served our Notice of Complaint/Notice of Hearing, with the complaint, upon Robinson by certified mail on June 27, 2005.  We held our hearing on November 22, 2005.  Assistant Attorney General Glen D. Webb represented the MREC.  Neither Robinson nor any representative appeared.  Robinson’s written argument was due on February 24, 2006.  
Findings of Fact

1. The MREC issued a real estate broker license (“the license”) to Robinson on August 12, 1999.  That license was current and active until it expired on June 30, 2004.  His license can be renewed until June 30, 2006.
2. On June 28, 2002, Robinson signed his application to renew the license for July 1, 2002, to June 30, 2004, (“the renewal application”) and submitted it to the MREC.  Robinson attested that:

a.  he had completed the required twelve hours of continuing education;

b.  he had retained records documenting the completion of those hours; and
c. he could and would provide records to the MREC documenting the completion of his continuing education hours.

3. The MREC renewed the license based on Robinson’s attestations on the renewal application.
4. On September 24, 2003, the MREC sent Robinson a letter (“the September 24 letter”) at his address registered with the MREC at that time.  The letter informed Robinson that, because a complaint against him had recently been filed with the MREC, he was required to provide proof to the MREC that he had completed the required twelve hours of continuing education for the last renewal period.
5. The September 24 letter directed Robinson to furnish copies of his continuing education certificates to the MREC within fifteen days from the date of that letter.
6. Robinson failed to respond to the MREC’s September 24 letter.
7. On October 17, 2003, the MREC sent Robinson another letter (“the October 17 letter”) at his address registered with the MREC at that time, stating that Robinson had failed to provide adequate proof of completion of the required twelve hours of continuing education.
8. The October 17 letter requested that Robinson furnish copies of his continuing education certificates to the MREC by November 7, 2003.
9. The October 17 letter also notified Robinson that if he did not furnish copies of his continuing education certificates to the MREC by November 7, 2003, the MREC would allow Robinson sixty days from the date of the letter to sit for and pass a one-time sitting of the broker examination and that the MREC was requesting Robinson to provide proof to the MREC of successful completion by December 17, 2003.
10. Robinson has not provided a written response to the October 17 letter.
11. Robinson failed to furnish copies of his continuing education certificates to the MREC by November 7, 2003.
12. Robinson failed to provide proof to the MREC that he sat for and passed the examination by December 17, 2003.
13. Counsel for the MREC sent a letter, dated July 8, 2004, (“the July 8 letter”) to Robinson at his address registered with the MREC at that time, “requesting proof that [Robinson] completed the required continuing education.”
14. The July 8 letter gave Robinson thirty days, or until August 7, 2004, to respond in writing and submit proof that he completed the required continuing education.
15. Robinson has not provided a written response to the July 8 letter or provided proof that he completed his continuing education as required.
16. Robinson attested falsely on his renewal application that he completed his continuing education, that he retained the records to show that completion, and that he could and would send verifying documentation.  Robinson knew his attestations were false at the time he made them.  He made them so he could obtain the renewal of his license.
17. The MREC renewed Robinson’s license for 2002-2004 based on the false attestations Robinson made on his renewal application.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The MREC has the burden to prove that Robinson has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
    


At the hearing, we admitted the request for admissions that the MREC served on Robinson on September 27, 2005.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting without counsel.
  Section 536.073 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  We have made our findings of fact based on this and other evidence presented.


The MREC cites § 339.100.2, which states:

2.  The commission may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by law when the commission believes there is a probability that a licensee has performed or attempted to perform any of the following acts:

*   *   *

(10) Obtaining a certificate or registration of authority, permit or license for himself or anyone else by false or fraudulent representation, fraud or deceit;

*   *   *


(14) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180[.]

Fraud, Deceit


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another to act in reliance upon it.  Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.2 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  ).  It requires the intent that others rely on the misrepresentation.  Sofka v. Thal, 662 S.W.2d 502, 506 (Mo. banc 1983); see also Missouri Dental Bd. v. Bailey, 731 S.W.2d 272 (Mo. App., 1987).  We may infer fraudulent intent from the circumstances of the case.  Essex v. Getty Oil Co., 661 S.W.2d 544, 551 ((Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  To “deceive” is “to cause to believe the false.”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 584 (unabr. 1986).  “False,” when used in the context of the other words in subdivision (10), means “intentionally untrue.”  Id. at 819.

Robinson affirmed in the renewal application that he had met the continuing education requirements, that he had retained the records, and that he could and would send verifying documentation.  Robinson has admitted that these were false statements.
  The MREC renewed Robinson’s license based on the assertions he made in his renewal application.  Therefore, Robinson obtained the renewal of his license by false and fraudulent statements, fraud, and deceit.  Robinson is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(10).

Violation of Rules

The MREC cites its Regulation 4 CSR 250-10.010(1), which states:

Each real estate licensee who holds an active license shall complete during the two (2)-year license period prior to renewal, as a condition precedent to license renewal, a minimum of twelve (12) hours of real estate instruction approved for continuing education credit by the Missouri Real Estate Commission.  An 
active license is any license issued by the [MREC] except those which have been placed on inactive status by a broker or salesperson, pursuant to 4 CSR 250-4.040(3) and 4 CSR 250-4.050(6).  Failure to provide the [MREC] evidence of course completion as set forth shall constitute grounds for not renewing a license[;]
and Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1), which states:

Failure of a licensee to respond in writing, within thirty (30) days from the date of the [MREC’s] written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee’s address currently registered with the [MREC], will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against that licensee.


Robinson failed to obtain the required continuing education hours and thus violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-10.010(1).  Robinson failed to respond to the July 8, 2004, letter within the 30-day time frame provided for in Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1).  Robinson is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(14).

We do not find cause to discipline for Robinson’s failure to respond to the September 24 letter because that letter gave Robinson a 15-day time period to respond.  Likewise, we do not find cause to discipline Robinson for failing to respond to the October 17 letter because that letter gave a 21-day response time and also gave Robinson the option of taking and passing the Missouri broker examination and providing documentation of such by December 17, 2003.   
A licensee can be disciplined under § 339.100.2(14) for failing to follow a regulation.  The licensee has access to the regulations and is supposed to know them.  It is unfair, however, 

to expect the licensee to choose between the time period set forth in a regulation and the time period set forth in a letter.  The MREC has the authority to promulgate, amend, and repeal its regulations.  The MREC has the power to determine what time periods it mandates in its letters.  We have no power to superintend another agency’s procedures.  Missouri Health Facilities Review Comm. v. Administrative Hearing Comm’n, 700 S.W.2d 445, 450 (Mo. banc 1985).  
However, we cannot find cause to discipline for violating a time period set forth in a regulation when the letter requiring the response sets forth a different time period.  To enforce the time period set forth in the letter would arguably give the effect of a rule to an unpromulgated rule.  NME Hospitals v. Department of Soc. Servs., 850 S.W.2d 71, 74 (Mo. banc 1993).
Grounds to Refuse a License


The MREC cites § 339.100.2(15), which allows discipline for:

[c]ommitting any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040[.]

The MREC asserts that Robinson’s deceitful renewal application and unwillingness to cooperate with the MREC shows that he is not “competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.”  Section 339.040.1(3).  Although we did not find Robinson's failure to meet the inconsistent deadlines in the MREC’s letters and Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1) as cause for discipline, we do consider his total lack of responsiveness to his licensing authority’s legitimate requests for information a reflection of incompetence and thus grounds for denying licensure under § 339.040.1(3).

The court in Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Admin’rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004), held:

Although the word “incompetency” is not defined in § 344.050.2(5), it has been defined in other license discipline contexts as a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.  
See Forbes v. Mo. Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990).   

What constitutes the business of a broker is set forth under the definition of “real estate broker” in § 339.010.1.  All of the ten activities described there involve dealing with the public regarding real estate.  Much of this business involves a broker’s representations to clients, real estate professionals, and other members of the general public.  Robinson’s conduct displays an inability 
or indisposition to be honest with and responsive to those who have a right to honest representations.  In this respect, his conduct shows that he is incompetent to transact the business of a broker in a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.  Accordingly, we find cause to discipline Robinson under § 339.100.2(15).  

Summary


There is cause to discipline Robinson’s real estate broker license under § 339.100.2(10), (14), and (15).

SO ORDERED on March 10, 2006.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY  


Commissioner
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